

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION**

IN RE JAMES RIVER GROUP HOLDINGS,  
LTD. SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case: 3:21-cv-00444-DJN

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL .....	3
A.	Legal Standard .....	3
B.	The Settlement is Fair and Reasonable and Should Be Approved .....	5
1.	The Settlement Was Achieved After Extensive Litigation.....	5
2.	The Settlement Is the Result of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator .....	12
3.	The Action Was Litigated and Settled by Counsel with Significant Experience in Securities Class Action Litigation .....	14
C.	The Settlement Is Adequate and Should Be Approved .....	16
1.	The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case and the Difficulties of Proof and Defenses Plaintiffs Would Encounter at Trial Support Final Approval .....	16
2.	The Costs and Delay of Continued Litigation Support Final Approval .....	22
3.	The Proposed Settlement Falls Well Within the Range of Approval .....	23
4.	The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports Final Approval.....	24
D.	Additional Factors Support Final Approval of the Settlement .....	25
III.	THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS .....	27
IV.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	6, 11
<i>Cheng Jiangchen v. Rentech, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5173771 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2019).....	25
<i>Chrismon v. Pizza</i> , 2020 WL 3790866 (E.D.N.C. July 7, 2020).....	4, 20
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	19
<i>Commissioners of Pub. Works of City of Charleston v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 2024 WL 1004697 (D.S.C. Mar. 8, 2024).....	13
<i>D&amp;M Farms v. Birdsong Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 1256905 (E.D. Va. Apr. 5, 2021).....	5
<i>Dijkstra v. Carenbauer</i> , 2016 WL 6804980 (N.D.W. Va. July 12, 2016).....	12
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	19
<i>Fosbre v. Las Vegas Sands Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 55878 (D. Nev. Jan. 3, 2017).....	17, 21
<i>Herrera v. Charlotte School of Law, LLC</i> , 818 F. App'x 165 (4th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	13
<i>HsingChing Hsu. v. Puma Biotechnology, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 11637311 (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2019).....	21
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>In re Allergan PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 17584155 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2022).....	17, 20
<i>In re Barclays Bank PLC Sec. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 4082305 (S.D.N.Y. September 13, 2017).....	21

*In re Biolase, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2015 WL 12720318 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2015)..... 24

*In re Bos. Sci. Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
708 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 21

*In re CRM Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2012 WL 1646888 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2012) ..... 17

*In re James River Group Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2023 WL 5538218 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2023)..... 8

*In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.*,  
927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 4

*In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001) ..... 14

*In re Mylan N.V. Sec. Litig.*,  
666 F.Supp.3d 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)..... 20

*In re Novatel Wireless Sec. Litig.*,  
830 F. Supp. 2d 996 (S.D. Cal. 2011)..... 21

*In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 21

*In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009)..... 21

*In re Pfizer, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
2014 WL 3291230 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014)..... 20

*In re PPD AI Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2022 WL 198491 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022) ..... 23

*In re REMEC Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
702 F. Supp. 2d 1202 (S.D. Cal. 2010)..... 21

*In re Retek Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
621 F. Supp. 2d 690 (D. Minn. 2009)..... 17

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)..... 17

*In re Snap Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2021 WL 667590 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2021)..... 23

*In re Star Scientific, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2015 WL 12866962 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2015) ..... 26

*In re Tesla Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
2023 WL 4032010 (N.D. Cal. June 14, 2023)..... 21, 22

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) ..... 5, 6, 7, 14

*In re Valeant Pharms. Int'l, Inc. Third-Party Payor Litig.*,  
2022 WL 525807 (D.N.J. Feb. 22, 2022) ..... 12

*In re Willis Towers Watson PLC Proxy Litig.*,  
2020 WL 5361582 (E.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2020)..... 14

*In re Wilmington Tr. Sec. Litig.*,  
2018 WL 6046452 (D. Del. Nov. 19, 2018) ..... 15

*In re Xerox Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
935 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D. Conn. 2013)..... 21

*In re: Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.*,  
210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) ..... *passim*

*Karp v. First Connecticut Bancorp, Inc.*,  
535 F. Supp. 3d 458 (D. Md. 2021)..... 20

*Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 5632673 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2021) ..... 12

*Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.*,  
2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021)..... 19

*Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.*,  
2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016)..... 24

*Murphy v. Precision Castparts Corp.*,  
2021 WL 2080016 (D. Or. May 24, 2021) ..... 20

*Perrin v. Sw. Water Co.*,  
2014 WL 10979865 (C.D. Cal. July 2, 2014)..... 21

*Phillips v. Triad Guaranty Inc.*,  
2016 WL 1175152 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 23, 2016)..... *passim*

*Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. GTT Commc'ns, Inc.*,  
2021 WL 1659848 (E.D. Va. April 23, 2021) ..... 8, 14

<i>Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Patterson Companies, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 2093054 (D. Minn. June 10, 2022).....	15
<i>Robinson v. Carolina First Bank NA</i> , 2019 WL 2591153 (D.S.C. June 21, 2019).....	16, 22, 26
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 19 Pension Fund v. ProAssurance Corp.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (N.D. Ala. 2021).....	16
<i>Sims v. BB&amp;T Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 1995314 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) .....	4
<i>Smith v. Res-Care, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6479658 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 27, 2015) .....	5, 22, 26
<i>Solomon v. American Web Loan, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3490606 (E.D. Va. June 26, 2020) .....	5, 9, 16
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016).....	24
<i>Vataj v. Johnson</i> , 2021 WL 5161927 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2021) .....	23

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
